(i) The District will designate one-fifth (1/5) of the Credit PIF 

Revenues derived from the initial Credit PIF rate of 1.25% solely for 

principal reduction and/or debt service for a principal amount of the 

following Public Improvements in the order of priority set forth below:   

(a)  Six Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($6,500,000), which amount is not subject to and will not be 

allocated or deducted from the Cap Amount for the following:  

i) First, approximately $3.5 million for 

the design and construction, to City Standards, of 

improvements and restoration of the Lutz Reservoir for use

[...]

ii) Third, approximately $3 million for 

the design and construction, to City approved standards, of 

landscaping and public trails within the Lutz Reservoir 

wildlife sanctuary (Planning Area 38, as depicted on the 

Conceptual Development Plan);  

(b) Second, Two Million Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($2,500,000), which amount is not subject to and will not 

be allocated or deducted from the Cap Amount, to fund the design 

and/or construction of the second phase of the Adult Recreation 

Center.  Within a commercially reasonable period after one (1) 

million square feet of retail space within the Project has been